PROPERTY MANAGEMENT & DEVELOPMENT

• Operator of Foreign Trade Zone No. 58 • Operator of the Bangor International Enterprise Center

FOREIGN TRADE ZONE No. 58

BANGOR, MAINE

APPLICATION FOR ZONE USE PERMIT

APPLICATION FEE: \$50.00

In accordance with Item No. 250, Foreign Trade Zone No. 58 Tariff, the undersigned hereby applies for a permit to conduct activities within Foreign Trade Zone No. 58 as described herein:

NAME OF COMPANY:			
ADDRESS:			
TELEPHONE:			
PROPOSED USE OF ZON	E:		
Applicant			
Name & Title		-	
BanAir Corporation			
Approved			
Stephen A. Bolduc, Execut	ive Manger		

FOREIGN-TRADE ZONE No. 58 - TARIFF NO. 1

EXTRACTS OF PERTINENT FACTS

Pursuant to a grant issued by the Foreign Trade Zones Board, United States Department of Commerce, Washington, D.C., on June 19, 1980 to the City of Bangor, Maine, under provisions of Public Law, Foreign Trade Zone No. 58 has issued a publication on rules, regulations and tariff rates. This document is being prepared as an adjunct to that tariff containing condensed information for ready reference.

FTZ No. 58 is regulated by the Foreign Trade Zones Board under U.S. Code of Federal Regulations, Chapter IV., Part 400 and is subject to Customs regulations, Chapter 1, U.S. Customs, Part 146 - Foreign Trade Zones. The bulk of rules and regulations contained in the tariff is based on these regulations which are available from U.S. Customs.

FTZ No. 58 is operated as a public utility by the BanAir Corporation, Bangor. All rates and charges for services or privileges within the zone are fair and reasonable.

The rules, regulations and rates of the tariff apply at FTZ No. 58 and all sub-zones or annexes thereto.

Approximately 25 acres of land are available for lease for the purpose of erecting private buildings within the zone for storage, distribution, warehousing, manufacturing, assembly, processing, fabrication, etc., or for unsheltered open storage. Such land leases are available with flexible terms and must be individually negotiated.

Any work requested by the zone user involving customs charges will be billed to the user by the operator of the zone.

Overtime or shift work requested by a user for zone personnel will be billed by the zone operator to the user for reimbursement of cost.

Every person employed by contractors or customers in the zone shall be properly covered by Workmen's Compensation Insurance.

Insurance is carried by the zone operator on its own property only and does not include insurance on contents stored therein. Insurance on commodities or other property stored on the leased premises must be carried by and at the expense of the user or owner of the goods. Merchandise stored, manipulated or transferred within the zone is not insured by the grantee or operator and the zone tariff rates do not include insurance on merchandise.

All persons or firms conducting business within the zone are required to carry minimum Bodily Injury Liability Insurance and Property Damage Insurance.

Truck Storage & Clearing

Cargo laden containers or trailers may be parked within the zone for purposes of bonded storage at following rates:

20-foot containers/trailers on wheels	\$ 9.00 per day each \$45 per week each \$150 per month each
40-foot containers/trailers on wheels	\$15.00 per day each \$75 per week each \$225 per month each
Open Ground Zone Storage - Automobiles Trucks	\$ 2.00 per day each \$ 2.50 per day each

Loaded trucks processed through zone without unloading are subject to \$50 user fee, plus charges above at minimum one-day rental.

Building Rental Rates for Zone Use

The following rates for rental of space by the square foot in the FTZ central processing building apply for storage of general commodities; for companies handling their own receiving and shipping and conducting manufacture, assembly, processing, fabrication, or distribution. A minimum daily rate of \$10.00 is to be paid by user.

Square Feet	Weekly PSF Rate	Monthly PSF Rate	Annual PSF Rate
1-3000	.20	.82 cents	\$9.00
3001 & Up	.155	.64 cents	\$7.00

Rates include minimum heat and power for warehouse lighting (no machinery); unloading and storage (with no manipulation) of commodities under 100 pounds; and documentation directly related to processing of goods in and out of the zone, as required by U.S. Customs.

Office Space

Office space is available at a rate equivalent to \$10.00 per square foot annually, prorated on days used, except that a minimum charge of \$50 for office use will be made. Users utilizing portions of storage/manipulation space for office use may be charged at the office rate at the discretion of the zone operator, the amount of such use to be determined by the zone operator.